
26509-2026 Page 1/10

See the notice on TED website

26509-2026 - Result
Hungary – Printing services – ISBN-számmal ellátott könyvek nyomdai előállítása3
OJ S 9/2026 14/01/2026
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

1.1.  Buyer
Official name: Mathias Corvinus Collegium Alapítvány
Email: tombor.zsuzsanna@mcc.hu
Legal type of the buyer: Body governed by public law
Activity of the contracting authority: Economic affairs

1.1.  Buyer
Official name: MCC Press Korlátolt Felelősségű Társaság
Email: tombor.zsuzsanna@mcc.hu
Legal type of the buyer: Body governed by public law
Activity of the contracting authority: Economic affairs

2. Procedure

2.1.  Procedure
Title: ISBN-számmal ellátott könyvek nyomdai előállítása3
Description: ISBN-számmal ellátott könyvek nyomdai előállítása, csomagolása, továbbá 
leszállítása és átadása vállalkozási szerződés keretében a II.2.4) pontban (BT-24), valamint a 
közbeszerzési dokumentumokban foglaltak szerint, az alábbi részekben: 1. rész: Könyvek 
nyomdai előállítása 1. 2. rész: Könyvek nyomdai előállítása 2. Ajánlatkérő felhívja a figyelmet 
a 21/2015. (X. 30.) Korm. rendelet 1. § (8) bekezdésére, amely értelmében több részre történő 
ajánlattétel esetén Ajánlatkérő nem kér a gazdasági szereplőtől olyan nyilatkozat vagy 
igazolás benyújtását, amelyet ugyanazon közbeszerzési eljárás valamely része tekintetében a 
gazdasági szereplő már benyújtott, amennyiben a gazdasági szereplő az ajánlatában 
nyilatkozik arról, hogy mely rész tekintetében benyújtott nyilatkozatot vagy igazolást kéri 
figyelembe venni a bírálat során.
Procedure identifier: bf7bf7aa-e80f-4e91-9074-9ab5acc25fb1
Previous notice: 512785-2024
Internal identifier: EKR001976102025
Type of procedure: Other multiple stage procedure
Main features of the procedure: Az eljárás a 2014/24/EU irányelv szerint került lefolytatásra.

2.1.1.  Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 79810000 Printing services

2.1.2.  Place of performance
Postal address: Bartók Béla út 105-113.
Town: Budapest
Postcode: 1115
Country subdivision (NUTS): Budapest (HU110)

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/26509-2026
mailto:tombor.zsuzsanna@mcc.hu
mailto:tombor.zsuzsanna@mcc.hu


26509-2026 Page 2/10

Country: Hungary
Additional information: A szerződés teljesítésének helye: MCC Press Kft., 1115 Budapest, 
Bartók Béla út 105-113., IV. épület 3. emelet (Bartók Udvar), továbbá a szerződéstervezet 27. 
pontja szerinti teljesítési helyszínek.

2.1.4.  General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU

5. Lot

5.1.  Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Könyvek nyomdai előállítása 1.
Description: Nyertes AT köteles az alábbi könyvek nyomdai úton történő előállítását, 
csomagolását, továbbá leszállítását az alábbiak szerinti mennyiségben (példányszámban) és 
módon elvégezni: 1. Daniel Drezner: A nemzetközi politika meg a zombik (munkacím) 
Alapmennyiség (példány): 1200 2. Dominic D. P. Johnson: Stratégiai ösztönök (munkacím) 
Alapmennyiség (példány): 1000 3. Bence Bauer – Frank-Lothar Kroll (Hrsg.): Beiträge zur 
deutsch-ungarischen Verständigung, Band 3 (munkacím) Alapmennyiség (példány): 1000 4. 
Roberto Vannacci: Fejtetőre állt világ (munkacím) Alapmennyiség (példány): 1000 5. Anthony 
O’Hear: A liberális oktatás védelmében (munkacím) Alapmennyiség (példány): 1000 6. Szilvay 
Gergely: A tudományos kirekesztés módszertana (munkacím) Alapmennyiség (példány): 1000 
7. Fekete Sándor (szerk.): Vitára fel! (munkacím) Alapmennyiség (példány): 1000 8. Kovács 
Katalin: Peregrináció a 17. században (munkacím) Alapmennyiség (példány): 800 9. Szél 
Napsugár: Gyermekközpontú igazságszolgáltatás (munkacím) Alapmennyiség (példány): 800 
10. Cséfalvay Zoltán (szerk.): Startups and Knowledge (munkacím) Alapmennyiség (példány): 
300 11. Gallai Sándor (szerk.): Szkülla és Kharübdisz éve (munkacím) Alapmennyiség 
(példány): 100 Megrendelő jogosult a megadott alapmennyiségen felül Termékenként 
(Könyvcímenként) maximum + 2%-os (plusz két százalékos) opcionális mennyiség 
igénybevételére az „opcionális mennyiség” pontban, valamint a szerződéstervezetben 
foglaltak szerint. További részletes információk a műszaki leírásban és a 
szerződéstervezetben található.
Internal identifier: EKR001976102025/1

5.1.1.  Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 79810000 Printing services
Options: 
Description of the options: Megrendelő jogosult a II.2.4) pontban (BT-24) megadott 
alapmennyiségen felül Termékenként (Könyvcímenként) maximum + 2%-os (plusz két 
százalékos) opcionális mennyiség igénybevételére az „opcionális mennyiség” pontban, 
valamint a szerződéstervezetben foglaltak szerint. Az Opcionális Mennyiség megrendelésére 
a szerződéskötést követően, de az alapmennyiség leszállítását megelőzően - legkésőbb a 
végteljesítési határidőt megelőző munkanapig - van lehetőség. Az Opcionális Mennyiség 
terhére megrendelt szolgáltatások ellenértéke a nyertes ajánlatban megadott egységárak 
alapján kerül elszámolásra. További feltételek a szerződéstervezetben.

5.1.2.  Place of performance
Postal address: Bartók Béla út 105-113.
Town: Budapest
Postcode: 1115



26509-2026 Page 3/10

Country subdivision (NUTS): Budapest (HU110)
Country: Hungary
Additional information: A szerződés teljesítésének helye: MCC Press Kft., 1115 Budapest, 
Bartók Béla út 105-113., IV. épület 3. emelet (Bartók Udvar), továbbá a szerződéstervezet 27. 
pontja szerinti teljesítési helyszínek.

5.1.3.  Estimated duration
Duration: 15 Days

5.1.6.  General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes
Additional information: A II.2.7) pont (BT-36) kiegészítéseként AK közli, hogy a teljesítés 
határideje (szállítás napja): minden könyvcím esetében a kézirat nyomdába adásának napjától 
számított legkésőbb 15. munkanap. Megrendelő a kéziratot legkésőbb 2025. év IV. naptári 
negyedévének végéig bocsátja rendelkezésre.

5.1.7.  Strategic procurement
Aim of strategic procurement: No strategic procurement
Green Procurement Criteria: No Green Public Procurement criteria

5.1.10.  Award criteria
Criterion: 
Type: Price
Description: Nettó ajánlati ár összesen – opcióval együtt (HUF)
Category of award weight criterion: Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 100,00

5.1.15.  Techniques
Framework agreement: 
No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: 
Dynamic purchasing system, also usable by buyers not listed in this notice
Electronic auction: no

5.1.16.  Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Közbeszerzési Hatóság Közbeszerzési Döntőbizottság
Information about review deadlines: Jogorvoslati kérelem benyújtható a Kbt. 148. §-ban 
foglaltak szerint.
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: ENYD – Első 
Nyugat-Dunántúli Közbeszerzési Tanácsadó Kft.
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Közbeszerzési Hatóság 
Közbeszerzési Döntőbizottság

5.1.  Lot: LOT-0002
Title: Könyvek nyomdai előállítása 2.
Description: Nyertes AT köteles az alábbi könyvek nyomdai úton történő előállítását, 
csomagolását, továbbá leszállítását az alábbiak szerinti mennyiségben (példányszámban) és 
módon elvégezni: 1. Szerhij Plohij: Európa kapuja (munkacím) Alapmennyiség (példány): 
1500 2. James Stevens Curl: Disztópia épül (munkacím) Alapmennyiség (példány): 1000 
Megrendelő jogosult a megadott alapmennyiségen felül Termékenként (Könyvcímenként) 
maximum + 2%-os (plusz két százalékos) opcionális mennyiség igénybevételére az 



26509-2026 Page 4/10

„opcionális mennyiség” pontban, valamint a szerződéstervezetben foglaltak szerint. További 
részletes információk a műszaki leírásban és a szerződéstervezetben található.
Internal identifier: EKR001976102025/2

5.1.1.  Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 79810000 Printing services
Options: 
Description of the options: Megrendelő jogosult a II.2.4) pontban (BT-24) megadott 
alapmennyiségen felül Termékenként (Könyvcímenként) maximum + 2%-os (plusz két 
százalékos) opcionális mennyiség igénybevételére az „opcionális mennyiség” pontban, 
valamint a szerződéstervezetben foglaltak szerint. Az Opcionális Mennyiség megrendelésére 
a szerződéskötést követően, de az alapmennyiség leszállítását megelőzően - legkésőbb a 
végteljesítési határidőt megelőző munkanapig - van lehetőség. Az Opcionális Mennyiség 
terhére megrendelt szolgáltatások ellenértéke a nyertes ajánlatban megadott egységárak 
alapján kerül elszámolásra. További feltételek a szerződéstervezetben.

5.1.2.  Place of performance
Postal address: Bartók Béla út 105-113.
Town: Budapest
Postcode: 1115
Country subdivision (NUTS): Budapest (HU110)
Country: Hungary
Additional information: A szerződés teljesítésének helye: MCC Press Kft., 1115 Budapest, 
Bartók Béla út 105-113., IV. épület 3. emelet (Bartók Udvar), továbbá a szerződéstervezet 27. 
pontja szerinti teljesítési helyszínek.

5.1.3.  Estimated duration
Duration: 15 Days

5.1.6.  General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes
Additional information: A II.2.7) pont (BT-36) kiegészítéseként AK közli, hogy a teljesítés 
határideje (szállítás napja): minden könyvcím esetében a kézirat nyomdába adásának napjától 
számított legkésőbb 15. munkanap. Megrendelő a kéziratot legkésőbb 2025. év IV. naptári 
negyedévének végéig bocsátja rendelkezésre.

5.1.7.  Strategic procurement
Aim of strategic procurement: No strategic procurement
Green Procurement Criteria: No Green Public Procurement criteria

5.1.10.  Award criteria
Criterion: 
Type: Price
Description: Nettó ajánlati ár összesen – opcióval együtt (HUF)
Category of award weight criterion: Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 100,00

5.1.15.  Techniques
Framework agreement: 
No framework agreement



26509-2026 Page 5/10

Information about the dynamic purchasing system: 
Dynamic purchasing system, also usable by buyers not listed in this notice
Electronic auction: no

5.1.16.  Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Közbeszerzési Hatóság Közbeszerzési Döntőbizottság
Information about review deadlines: Jogorvoslati kérelem benyújtható a Kbt. 148. §-ban 
foglaltak szerint.
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: ENYD – Első 
Nyugat-Dunántúli Közbeszerzési Tanácsadó Kft.
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Közbeszerzési Hatóság 
Közbeszerzési Döntőbizottság

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 14 858 850,00 HUF

6.1.  Result lot identifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

6.1.2.  Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Alföldi Nyomda Zártkörűen Működő Részvénytársaság
Tender: 
Tender identifier: EKR001976102025/9517
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 11 360 760,00 HUF
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Subcontracting: Yes
Subcontracting value is known: yes
Value of subcontracting: 479 000,00 HUF
Subcontracting percentage is known: yes
Percentage of subcontracting: 4
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 1
Title: Vállalkozási szerződés ISBN-számmal ellátott könyvek nyomdai előállítása 3 tárgyában 
1. rész
Date on which the winner was chosen: 11/11/2025
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 17/11/2025

6.1.3.  Non-winning tenderers
Non-winning tenderers
: 
Official name: Gyomai Kner Nyomda Zrt.
Non-winning tenderers
: 
Official name: Generál Nyomda Kft.

6.1.4.  Statistical information
Summary of the review requests the buyer received: 
Number of complainants: 0



26509-2026 Page 6/10

Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Requests to participate
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from small tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenderers registered in other European Economic 
Area countries than the country of the buyer
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenders registered in countries outside of the 
European Economic Area
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders verified and inadmissible
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders verified and inadmissible because of an abnormally 
low price or cost
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders for which it has not been verified if they are admissible 
or inadmissible
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0

6.1.  Result lot identifier: LOT-0002
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

6.1.2.  Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Gyomai Kner Nyomda Zrt.
Tender: 
Tender identifier: EKR001976102025/9509
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0002
Value of the tender: 3 498 090,00 HUF
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 2
Title: Vállalkozási szerződés ISBN-számmal ellátott könyvek nyomdai előállítása 3 tárgyában 
2. rész
Date on which the winner was chosen: 11/11/2025
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 02/12/2025

6.1.3.  Non-winning tenderers



26509-2026 Page 7/10

Non-winning tenderers
: 
Official name: Alföldi Nyomda Zártkörűen Működő Részvénytársaság
Non-winning tenderers
: 
Official name: Generál Nyomda Kft.

6.1.4.  Statistical information
Summary of the review requests the buyer received: 
Number of complainants: 0
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Requests to participate
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from small tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenderers registered in other European Economic 
Area countries than the country of the buyer
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenders registered in countries outside of the 
European Economic Area
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders verified and inadmissible
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders verified and inadmissible because of an abnormally 
low price or cost
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders for which it has not been verified if they are admissible 
or inadmissible
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0

8. Organisations

8.1.  ORG-0006
Official name: Mathias Corvinus Collegium Alapítvány
Registration number: 18157918241
Postal address: Somlói Út 49-53.
Town: Budapest I. kerület
Postcode: 1016
Country subdivision (NUTS): Budapest (HU110)
Country: Hungary



26509-2026 Page 8/10

Contact point: Dr. Tombor Zsuzsanna
Email: tombor.zsuzsanna@mcc.hu
Telephone: +36 307978935
Fax: +36 13720191
Internet address: http://www.mcc.hu
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Group leader

8.1.  ORG-0007
Official name: MCC Press Korlátolt Felelősségű Társaság
Registration number: 29192858241
Postal address: Somlói Út 49-53.
Town: Budapest
Postcode: 1016
Country subdivision (NUTS): Budapest (HU110)
Country: Hungary
Contact point: Dr. Tombor Zsuzsanna
Email: tombor.zsuzsanna@mcc.hu
Telephone: +36 307978935
Internet address: http://www.mcc.hu
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer

8.1.  ORG-0009
Official name: ENYD – Első Nyugat-Dunántúli Közbeszerzési Tanácsadó Kft.
Registration number: 22672775208
Postal address: Bokréta Utca 2.
Town: Mosonmagyaróvár
Postcode: 9200
Country subdivision (NUTS): Győr-Moson-Sopron (HU221)
Country: Hungary
Contact point: Dr. Daczuk Balázs
Email: iroda@enyd.hu
Telephone: +36 12698134
Internet address: http://www.mcc.hu
Roles of this organisation: 
Procurement service provider
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure

8.1.  ORG-0012
Official name: Alföldi Nyomda Zártkörűen Működő Részvénytársaság
Size of the economic operator: Large
Registration number: 11147729209
Postal address: Böszörményi Utca 6.
Town: Debrecen
Postcode: 4027
Country subdivision (NUTS): Hajdú-Bihar (HU321)
Country: Hungary
Email: patakil@anyrt.hu
Telephone: +36 309658729

mailto:tombor.zsuzsanna@mcc.hu
http://www.mcc.hu
mailto:tombor.zsuzsanna@mcc.hu
http://www.mcc.hu
mailto:iroda@enyd.hu
http://www.mcc.hu
mailto:patakil@anyrt.hu


26509-2026 Page 9/10

Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: Hungary
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

8.1.  ORG-0010
Official name: Gyomai Kner Nyomda Zrt.
Size of the economic operator: Large
Registration number: 11048572204
Postal address: Kossuth u. 10-12.
Town: Gyomaendrőd
Postcode: 5500
Country subdivision (NUTS): Békés (HU332)
Country: Hungary
Email: kerekes@any.hu
Telephone: +36 14311343
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: Hungary
Winner of these lots: LOT-0002

8.1.  ORG-0011
Official name: Generál Nyomda Kft.
Registration number: 11911124206
Postal address: Kollégiumi út 11/H.
Town: Szeged
Postcode: 6728
Country subdivision (NUTS): Csongrád-Csanád (HU333)
Country: Hungary
Email: erdelyi.edit@generalnyomda.hu
Telephone: +36 707998455
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer

8.1.  ORG-0008
Official name: Közbeszerzési Hatóság Közbeszerzési Döntőbizottság
Registration number: EKRSZ_40664534_2
Postal address: Riadó u. 5
Town: Budapest
Postcode: 1026
Country subdivision (NUTS): Budapest (HU110)
Country: Hungary
Email: dontobizottsag@kt.hu
Telephone: +36 18828592
Fax: +36 18828593
Internet address: https://kozbeszerzes.hu
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures

mailto:kerekes@any.hu
mailto:erdelyi.edit@generalnyomda.hu
mailto:dontobizottsag@kt.hu
https://kozbeszerzes.hu


26509-2026 Page 10/10

8.1.  ORG-0014
Official name: Közbeszerzési Hatóság
Registration number: EKRSZ_40664534
Postal address: Riadó utca 5.
Town: Budapest
Postcode: 1026
Country subdivision (NUTS): Budapest (HU110)
Country: Hungary
Email: hirdetmeny@kt.hu
Telephone: +36 18828635
Internet address: https://kozbeszerzes.hu
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: c1c39b84-28d7-44cc-b3a6-c85b07171399  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 13/01/2026 12:53:39 (UTC+01:00) Central European Time, Western 
European Summer Time
Notice dispatch date (eSender): 07/01/2026 17:36:24 (UTC+01:00) Central European Time, 
Western European Summer Time
Languages in which this notice is officially available: Hungarian
Notice publication number: 26509-2026
OJ S issue number: 9/2026
Publication date: 14/01/2026

mailto:hirdetmeny@kt.hu
https://kozbeszerzes.hu

	1. Buyer
	1.1. Buyer
	1.1. Buyer
	2. Procedure
	2.1. Procedure
	2.1.1. Purpose
	2.1.2. Place of performance
	2.1.4. General information
	5. Lot
	5.1. Lot: LOT-0001
	5.1.1. Purpose
	5.1.2. Place of performance
	5.1.3. Estimated duration
	5.1.6. General information
	5.1.7. Strategic procurement
	5.1.10. Award criteria
	5.1.15. Techniques
	5.1.16. Further information, mediation and review
	5.1. Lot: LOT-0002
	5.1.1. Purpose
	5.1.2. Place of performance
	5.1.3. Estimated duration
	5.1.6. General information
	5.1.7. Strategic procurement
	5.1.10. Award criteria
	5.1.15. Techniques
	5.1.16. Further information, mediation and review
	6. Results
	6.1. Result lot identifier: LOT-0001
	6.1.2. Information about winners
	6.1.3. Non-winning tenderers
	6.1.4. Statistical information
	6.1. Result lot identifier: LOT-0002
	6.1.2. Information about winners
	6.1.3. Non-winning tenderers
	6.1.4. Statistical information
	8. Organisations
	8.1. ORG-0006
	8.1. ORG-0007
	8.1. ORG-0009
	8.1. ORG-0012
	8.1. ORG-0010
	8.1. ORG-0011
	8.1. ORG-0008
	8.1. ORG-0014
	Notice information

